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3
4
5
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City
London
Berlin

Paris
Amsterdam
Munich
Barcelona
Zurich
Madrid
Vienna
Copenhagen
Lisbon
Milan
Stockholm
Warsaw
Dublin
Tallinn

Bucharest

% of Founders *

32.57%
31.57%
18.87%
16.33%
16.22%
13.12%
3.99%
3.30%
7.54%
7.24%
6.45%
6.15%
6.08%
5.25%
5.01%
4.90%
3.98%

YoY Change

YoY % change

-2.35%
-2.47%
+6.57%
-0.51%
+6.20%
-4.01%
+1.90%
+1.34%
+4.48%
+1.78%
-5.75%
+1.71%
-3.10%
-0.05%
-0.45%
-4.45%
+1.35%




City
Lausanne
Valencia
Brussels
Bilbao

Ljubliana

Hamburg

Malaga
Kiev

Tel Aviv
Frankfurt

Wroclaw

Cluj-Napoca

Athens

Helsinki

Luxembourg

Prague

Gothenburg

% of Founders*

3.37%
3.09%
3.00%
2.79%
2.69%
2.45%
2.36%
2.28%
2.25%
2.04%
1.91%
1.73%
1.72%
1.69%
1.53%
1.51%
1.50%

YoY Change
40

14

-3

23

20

6

-5

30

YoY % change

+2.72%
+1.48%
-0.38%
+1.88%
+1.72%
+0.64%
-0.79%
+1.59%
+0.68%
+0.18%
+0.16%
+0.46%
-0.82%
-2.31%
-0.28%
-0.50%
+0.92%




City
Oslo
Geneva
Nice

Riga
Liverpool
Florence
Bristol

Sofia

Belgrade

Eindhoven
Aarhus
Stuttgart
Porto
Brno
Bratislava

Nicosia

% of Founders*

1.50%
1.50%
1.50%
1.50%
1.50%
1.50%
1.50%
1.47%
1.35%
1.33%
1.21%
1.19%
1.18%
1.10%
1.10%
0.93%

YoY Change
-12
33
15
4
48
45
25
-24
-13
25
20
1
28
20
6
31

YoY % change

-0.64%

+1.06%
+0.76%
-0.23%

+1.50%
+1.35%
+0.92%
-1.73%

-0.42%

+0.89%
+0.66%
+0.36%
+0.86%
+0.61%
+0.37%
+0.79%
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Own chart, based on: Schmidt, et al. Open region: Creating and exploiting opportunities for innovation at the regional scale. European Urban and

Regional Studies, 2018.
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*Average calculated for the years 2021, 2022, and 2023.
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*Average calculated for the years 2021, 2022, and 2023.
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*More than 5 accelerated startups per city.



*More than 5 accelerated startups per city.
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Annual Number of Seed Deals per City
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Investment Purchasing Power: Annual Investments over Local Salary of a Senior Developer

London
Paris

Berlin
Stockholm
Milan
Madrid
Copenhagen
Barcelona
Amsterdam

Lisbon

) Investment Purchasing Power (2024)

Source: Startup Heatmap Europe / Stackoverflow WWW.STARTUPHEATMAR.EU v

* Investment Purchasing Power: Investment divided by developer salary cost
b/
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Annual Investmenits in Cities in the CleanTech Vertical {8)

238.902.465

178.004.737

96.842.291

86.674.103

81.325.460

63.607.924

63.081.058

55.273.166

52.843.711

51.290.900

WWW.STARTUPHEATMAR.EU v,
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How We Reach Our Results












Theme

Perception & Outlook

Perception & Outlook

Perception & Outlook

Perception & Outlook

Perception & Outlook

Perception & Outlook

Perception & Outlook

Perception & Outlook

Perception & Outlook

Perception & Outlook

Variable

City Popularity

Popularity Score

City Popularity, Growth of Popularity

City Popularity, Growth of Popularity

City Popularity among High-Tech startups

City Popularity by startup sector

City Popularity, sectors in which city ranks high

City Popularity by Origin Region

City Popularity by Current Region

City Ratings

Description

% of founders naming the city as a possible startup location
for a hypothetical startup. Variable can be broken down by
year, origin and the field of the startup

Formulais N - (r-1) / N (r = rank)

Percentage point increase in the % of the vote YoY

Percentage point increase, rolling 3 year average, e.g. avg.
% founder vote 2017-19 vs. 2020-22

% of founders naming the city as a possible
startup location among founders of startups in the category
“High-tech”

% of founders naming the city as a possible startup location
among founders of startups in the categories: -Consumer &
Platforms - Tech/Hardware -SaaS & Enterprise Software

- Health & Biotech - Fintech - Big Data -

eCommerce - Other

List of sectors in which the city has higher share of vote
than the median of cities in the sector

% of founders naming the city as a possible startup location
based on founder origin from: West , Nord.Balt, Med, CEE,
Benelux, UK.Ire, Non-EU

% of founders naming the city as a possible startup location
based on founder current location from: West, Nord.Balt,
Med, CEE, Benelux, UK.Ire, Non-EU

% of founders voting for a city and giving a high or very high
rating (>6 out of 10) in the categories: Funding Availability,
Business Regulations , Talent Availability , Industry
Connections, Quality of Startup Support System, Value for
Money

Source of Data

Representative annual survey of startup founders in Europe
since 2015

Representative annual survey of startup founders in Europe
since 2015

Representative annual survey of startup founders in Europe
since 2015

Representative annual survey of startup founders in Europe
since 2015

Representative annual survey of startup founders in Europe
since 2015

Representative annual survey of startup founders in Europe
since 2015. Data is accumulated over years to calculate the
sector popularity.

Representative annual survey of startup founders in Europe
since 2015. Data is accumulated over years to calculate the
sector popularity.

Representative annual survey of startup founders in Europe
since 2015

Representative annual survey of startup founders in Europe
since 2015

Representative annual survey of startup founders in Europe
since 2015




Theme

Perception & Outlook

Perception & Outlook

Perception & Outlook

Perception & Outlook

Connectivity

Connectivity

Connectivity

Connectivity

Connectivity

Connectivity

Startup Support

Startup Support

Startup Support

Startup Support

Startup Support

Startup Support

Diversity

Diversity

Diversity

Variable

City Future Outlook

City Visibility, Twitter

City Visibility, Linkedin

City Visibility, News

City Reach

Level of foreign born founders

Marketshare of international investments

International Conferences

International Accelerators

Establishment of 2nd branches of unicorns

Number of accelerated startups per city

Number of accelerated startups per vertical

Avg. number of employees of startups accelerated in city

Avg. sum of funding of startups accelerated in city

Share of follow-on funding success

Number of Opportunities

Share of Female Founders

Avg. funding for female-led startups

Share of founders with Tech Skills

Description
% of founders based in a city rating its future outlook positive or very
positive (>6 out of 10).

Sum of followers of tweets mentioning the city in connections with
startups

Sum of followers of posts mentioning the city in connections with startups

Number of mentions of the city in startup news per year

Number of diverse countries reached based on founder votes

Estimation of the % of foreign-born founders per city based on comparison
of origin country and current location country of founders answering
the survey

% of total international early-stage deals available in Europe from
2015-2018 captured by city

Number of international followers of large tech conferences in Europe

Number of international participants in tech accelerators per city by year of
acceleration

Number of 2nd branches established by unicorns per city showing the
attractiveness of the city for internationally successful tech companies

Number of startups participating in accelerator programs located in the city

Number of startups per vertical in the following categories:
-Purpose -Fintech -Health -loT -BigData -SaaS

Average of sum of the employees today based on year of
acceleration, e.g. startups accelerated in 2020 in Berlin today have an
average of 9 employees

Average of sum of funding raised today based on year of
acceleration, e.g. startups accelerated in 2020 in Berlin today have raised
2mn € on average

% share of all startups participating in accelerators in a city that have total
funds raised of more than 100,000 USD per acceleration year

Number of opportunities for international startups listed on Startup
Heatmap per city per year

Share of female founders per year based on annual sample of
>10-20,000 founders

Avg. funding of female-led startups in accelerators based on
accelerated year

Share of founders with skills in programming listed on Linkedin profiles per
city, based on sample >10-20,000 founders per year

Source of Data

Representative annual survey of startup founders in Europe since 2015

Primary data collection from twitter (since 2018)

Primary data collection from Linkedin (since 2023)
Tracking of all articles on dedicated European tech blogs (full text articles
since 2019).

Representative annual survey of startup founders in Europe since 2015

Representative annual survey of startup founders in Europe since 2015

Directional data of investments between 100.000 € and 5mn € from
2015-2018 based on Pitchbook investment database.

Primary data collection of facebook followers’ origins of the 37 leading tech
conferences in Europe.

Primary data collection of all participants of >100 leading tech
accelerator programs in Europe since 2015

Primary data collection of offices of offices of unicorns

Manual tracking by DEEP research team of all startups participating in a list
of >120 top accelerator programs

Manual tracking by DEEP research team of all startups participating in a list
of >120 top accelerator programs

Manual tracking by DEEP research team of all startups participating in a list
of >120 top accelerator programs

Manual tracking by DEEP research team of all startups participating in a list
of >120 top accelerator programs

Manual tracking by DEEP research team of all startups participating in a list
of >120 top accelerator programs

Manual tracking of opportunities by DEEP Research team on weekly basis as
well as partner submissions

Identification of a sample of 10-20,000 founders as a basis for the Heatmap
Survey

Manual tracking by DEEP research team of all startups participating in a list
of >120 top accelerator programs

Identification of a sample of 10-20,000 founders as a basis for the Heatmap
Survey, only for about 2-5,000 per year we can identify skillsets




Community

Community

Community

Community

Community

Investments

Investments

Investments

Investments

Investments

Investments

Variable

Meetups

Meetup Group Members Growth

Availability Developers

Availability Developers, Growth

Meetup Participant Growth

Sum of funds raised

Sum of funds, 3 yr average

Number of seed deals

Sum of funds, Growth of 3yr average

Sum of exits realized

Number of deals per vertical

Salary Level Developers

Description

Number of startup related meetup events per city

Growth of rolling average of 3 years of meetup group
members per city, e.g. 2017-19 vs. 20-22

Number of developers registered on the leading developer
platform in Europe (stackoverflow) per city

Growth of rolling average of 3 years of developers per
city, e.g. 2017-19 vs. 20-22

Growth of active participants of meetups since 2014

Sum of VC funding raised per year per city since 2014

Total sum of VC investments over the past 3 complete years

divided by 3

Number of investment rounds between 450k - 2.5mn USD

Growth of rolling average of 3 years of VC investments per

city, e.g. 2017-19 vs. 20-22

Sum of realized exits per year per city since 2014

Last 3 years vs. last 12 months

Median salary of senior software developer per city

Source of Data

Primary data collection of tech related meetups, their title,
date, description and street level location in European cities
since 2020

Meetup.com

Primary data collection of registered developers per city

Dealroom.co

Secondary data provided by meetup.com

Secondary data provided by dealroom for 100 cities

Dealroom.co

Dealroom.co

Dealroom.co

Secondary data provided by dealroom for 100 cities

Crunchbase

Secondary data provided by Teleport




Theme

Tech Trends

Job Creation

GeoData

Universities

Talent

Universities

Investments

Investments

Innovation Culture

Variable

Relative importance of tech trends (Sheet “VerticalFocus
PercofMedian”)

Jobs Openings

Population

Number of university founders

Number of STEM Students

Share of STEM Students

Spin-off rate

Investment Purchasing Power

Number of Kickstarter campaigns

Total sum of EU Funding per city

Description

Number of mentions of a topic in relation to a city in

relation to the median number of mentions of the topic

across all cities Calculation is done across meetups, twitter

(discontinued) and news data. Final score is the average of

the three numbers Topics: -3D Printing - AgTech -Al &

Data - CleanTech -Crowdfund - Cybersecurity -Drone
-Female -FinTech - Gaming -Health &

BioTech -High-Tech -Infrastructure - loT -Logistics

Mobile -Mobility - SaaS -Sustainability -VR

Number of jobs created per quarter, per year and
per sector

Number of people living in the metropolitan area

Number of founders identified on Crunchbase having
studied at a university in that city per year

Number of students studying Science, Technology,
Engineering or Mathematics as share of total students per
city based on ETER database

Percentage of students studying Science, Technology,
Engineering or Mathematics as share of total students per
city based on ETER database

Number of avg. seed deals of last 3 years divided by
number of STEM Students

Investments divided by median cost of software developer

Number of kickstarter campaigns launched per city per
year based on a kickstarter.com

Sum of Horizon Research Funding won by organizations
headquartered in the city updated on quarterly basis

Source of Data

Eurostat

ETER

Crunchbase / ETER

Dealroom.co / Teleport

Kickstarter.com

European Commission
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https://startupheatmap.eu/contact/
https://community.deep-ecosystems.com/



https://www.startupheatmap.eu
https://www.startupheatmap.eu
https://community.deep-ecosystems.com
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